

**CNR No. DLST01-001808-2021**

**SC No. 67 of 2021**

**State Vs Dhirender Prasad**

**FIR No. 274/2020**

**PS Maidan Garhi**

**14.05.2024**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused on bail.  
Sh. Rahul Senapathi, Ld. Counsel for accused.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for complainant.  
PW Sh Raj Singh Raghav & Sh Om Prakash Pandey  
in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

At this stage, Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC submits that he is appointed as Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel and, therefore, he may be discharged as Legal Aid Counsel for the complainant.

In view of the submissions made, **Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate stands discharged as Legal Aid Counsel for the complainant.**

**Copy of this Order be dispatched to Secretary South District Legal Services Authority, Saket Courts with a request to appoint a new Legal Aid Counsel for the complainant.**

PW2 Sh Raj Singh Raghav and PW3 Sh Om Prakash Pandey have been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of accused and discharged.

List now for further prosecution evidence on date already fixed i.e. **24.05.2024.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/14.05.2024**