

**SC No.67/2021**  
**State Vs. Dhirender Prasad**  
**FIR No. 274/2020**  
**PS Maidan Garhi**  
**30.04.2025**

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rahul Senapati.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW IO ACP Ranbir Singh is served but not present.

It is informed by naib prosecution that he has received telephonic call on his whats app number from PW IO ACP Ranbir Singh who is stated to be busy in some traffic arrangement in Kapashera.

**Let PW IO ACP Ranbir Singh be summoned again for next date of hearing.**

**MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on 02.08.2025.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/30.04.2025**