

SC No. 67 of 2021
State Vs Dhirender Prasad
FIR No. 274/2020
PS Maidan Garhi
27.10.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused Dhirender Prasad in person on bail.
Sh. Rahul Senapathi, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
PW ACP Ranbir Singh in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that accused does not dispute the genuineness of some of the formal documents and his statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C./330 BNSS may be recorded.

Statement of accused Dhirender Prasad recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C./330 BNSS in regard to the admission of the documents i.e. MLC of Manoj Kumar dated 01.11.2020 (Ex. PA-1), two X-ray plates of Manoj Kumar (Ex-PA-2 & Ex. PA-3), MLC of Manoj dated 25.01.2021, (Ex. PA-4) and verification report of caste certificate of Manoj Kumar (Ex. PA-5).

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, **the evidence of witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 6, 7 and 8 in the list of witnesses is dispensed with.**

PW8 ACP Ranbir Singh has been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of the accused and discharged.

Contd....

:2:

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that all the prosecution witnesses have been examined and, prosecution evidence may, therefore, be closed.

In view of the afore-said, **prosecution evidence stands closed.**

List now for statement of accused under Section 313 Cr.P.C. on **01.12.2025.**

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/27.10.2025