

SC No. 67 of 2021
State Vs Dhirender Prasad
FIR No. 274/2020
PS Maidan Garhi

01.12.2025

Present: Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused in person on bail.
Sh. Rahul Senapathi, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Statement of accused under Section 313 Cr.P.C.
recorded separately. Accused preferred not to lead any evidence
in his defence.

List now for final arguments on **19.12.2025**.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/01.12.2025